# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DataSynapse, Inc.		02/12/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIBCO Software Inc.
Street Address:	3303 Hillview Avenue
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94304
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2893491	ACCELERATING THE SPEED OF BUSINESS
Registration Number:	3551900	FABRICBROKER
Registration Number:	3392996	FABRICSERVER
Registration Number:	2924544	GRIDCLIENT
Registration Number:	3143672	GRIDESIGN
Registration Number:	2867862	GRIDSERVER
Registration Number:	2902540	GUARANTEED DISTRIBUTED COMPUTING
Registration Number:	3709284	SPEEDLINK
Serial Number:	77540105	DYNAMIC ALWAYS-RESPONSIVE TRANSFORMATION

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)678-5099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (858) 678-5070 Email: hyde@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Fish & Richardson P.C.

REEL: 004149 FRAME: 0257

**TRADEMARK** 

900154697

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1022 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, M	MINNESOTA 55440-1022
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16231-0195001.E
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew M. Abrams
Signature:	/andrew m abrams/
Date:	02/12/2010
Total Attachments: 4 source=Confirmatory Assignment (DataSyn source=Confirmatory Assignment (DataSyn source=Confirmatory Assignment (DataSyn source=Confirmatory Assignment (DataSyn	papse Trademarks)#page2.tif papse Trademarks)#page3.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made effective, *nunc pro tunc*, as of August 22, 2009, which is the Effective Date of the Assignment and the Assumption Agreement between TIBCO Software Inc. and DataSynapse, Inc.

WHEREAS, DataSynapse, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 632 Broadway, New York, New York 10012 ("Assignor") has adopted, used, is using and or intends to use and has applied to register the marks identified in the attached Trademark Status Report (herein referred to as the "Marks") in the U.S. and worldwide.

WHEREAS, TIBCO Software Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3303 Hillview Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94304 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks together with the good will of the business.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, including any registrations that may have issued or applications that are pending in Assignor's name for the Marks. Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the Marks.

Assignor covenants that it or its representatives will, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of Assignor and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor, has executed and delivered this instrument as of the date written below.

DATASYNAPSE, INC.

Date: February <u>12</u>, 2010

Name: Laura Malinasky

Title: Director

By:

By:

TIBCO SOFTWARE INC.

Date: February <u>12</u>, 2010

Name: William R. Hughes

Title: EVP, General Counsel & Secretary

Fish & Richardson P.C.	P.C.	Tradem	Trademark Status Report	Zeport		Date (	Date Created: 2/12/2010
=		D.	DataSynapse, Inc.				Owner Specific
Mark	Ref#	Class(es)	Filed	Appln#	Reg Date	Reg#	Status
ACCELERATING THE SPEED OF BUSINESS	EED OF BUSINES	S					
UNITED STATES	16231-0196001.e	42	10/2/2003	78/308,542	10/12/2004	2,893,491	REGISTERED
DYNAMIC ALWAYS-RESPONSIVE TRANSFORMATIC	ONSIVE TRANSF	ORMATION					
UNITED STATES	16231-0197001.e	42	8/6/2008	77/540,105			ALLOWED
FABRICBROKER							
UNITED STATES	16231-0198001.e	60	8/24/2005	78/699,205	12/23/2008	3,551,900	REGISTERED
FABRICSERVER							
UNITED STATES	16231-0199001.e	60	8/24/2005	78/699,185	3/4/2008	3,392,996	REGISTERED
GRIDBROKER							
UNITED STATES	16231-0202001.e	60	8/24/2005	78/699,168			ABANDONED
GRIDCLIENT							
UNITED STATES	16231-0203001.e	60	6/11/2003	78/261,022	2/1/2005	2,924,544	REGISTERED
GRIDesign							
CANADA	16231-0200CA1.e	N/A	7/19/2004	1224102	11/25/2008	TMA729448	REGISTERED
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	16231-0200EU1.e	42	7/16/2004	003936978	11/21/2005	003936978	REGISTERED
JAPAN	16231-0200JP1.e	42	7/20/2004	2004066971	3/17/2006	4936574	REGISTERED
UNITED STATES	16231-0200001.e	42	1/20/2004	78/354,269	9/12/2006	3,143,672	REGISTERED
GRIDMETRICS							
UNITED STATES	16231-0204001.e	60	12/17/2002	78/195,128			ABANDONED
GRIDSERVER							
CANADA	16231-0201CA1.e	N/A	4/8/2003	1174468	4/27/2007	TMA686711	REGISTERED
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	16231-0201EU1.e	60	4/4/2003	003121605	9/13/2004	003121605	REGISTERED
AAAAAAAA					The state of the s	Page: 1	of 2

Fish & Richardson P.C.	n P.C.	Tradem	Trademark Status Report	Zeport		Date	Date Created: 2/12/2010
<u>-</u>		Q.	DataSynapse, Inc				Owner Specific
Mark	Ref#	Class(es)	Filed	Appln #	Reg Date	Reg#	Status
UNITED STATES	16231-0201001.e	60	10/8/2002	78/172,038	7/27/2004	2,867,862	REGISTERED
GUARANTEED DISTRIBUTED COMPUTING	JTED COMPUTING						
UNITED STATES	16231-0205001.e	60	10/10/2002	78/172,836	11/9/2004	2,902,540	REGISTERED
LIVECLUSTER							
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	16231-0207EU1.e	09, 35	9/26/2001	002391431	11/13/2002	002391431	REGISTERED
UNITED STATES	16231-0207001.e	09, 35	6/15/2001	76/272,189			ABANDONED
LIVESCHEDULER							
UNITED STATES	16231-0206001.e	60	10/10/2002	78/172,827			ABANDONED
RTI DESIGN							
UNITED STATES	16231-0208001.e	60	1/14/2008	77/371,188			ABANDONED
SPEEDLINK							
UNITED.STATES	16231-0209001.e	60	10/2/2007	77/293,985	11/10/2009	3,709,284	REGISTERED
VERSA VISION							
UNITED STATES	16231-0210001.e	60	6/18/2007	77/208,557			ABANDONED
VERSASERVER							
UNITED STATES	16231-0211001.e	60	1/30/2007	77/094,462			ABANDONED
VERSAUTILITY							
UNITED STATES	16231-0212001.e	60	6/18/2007	77/208,581	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		ABANDONED
	16231-0213001.e	60	9/10/2007	77/275,827			ABANDONED
					The state of the s		
						Page: 2	of 2

RECORDED: 02/12/2010